

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MELINA N. JACOBS, On Behalf of Herself and
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.;
VERIZON INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
CORP.; THE VERIZON EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE; MARC C. REED;
MARTHA DELEHANTY; ANDREW H.
NEBENS; CONNIA NELSON; SHANE
SANDERS; ROBERT J. BARISH; and DONNA
C. CHIFFRILLER,

Defendants.

No.: 16-cv-1082 (PGG) (RWL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Global Opportunity Fund.....	1
B. Procedural History	2
III. THE SETTLEMENT	3
A. Negotiation of the Settlement	3
B. The Proposed Settlement	4
C. Timeline	5
IV. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT, AS IT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(e)(2) AND GRINNELL.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Plaintiff Satisfies the Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	7
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Plaintiff and Class Co-Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class	7
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Good-Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations	7
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate Given The Costs, Risks, And Delay of Trial And Appeal	8
4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	9
5. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): Class Co-Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable	10

6.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): All Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to Each Other	11
C.	The Grinnell Factors Are Also Met.....	13
1.	The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	13
2.	The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	14
3.	The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed.....	15
4.	The Risks of Establishing Liability.....	15
5.	The Risks of Establishing Damages	17
6.	The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial	19
7.	The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	19
8.	The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	20
V.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	23
A.	The Proposed Notice Plan Meets the Requirements of Due Process	23
B.	Description of the Notice.....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93206 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	4
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011)	23
<i>Bannerman v. Air-Sea Packing Group, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 408350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2020)	10
<i>Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	4
<i>Bonime v. Doyle</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1372 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	18
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021).....	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	8
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 3:01-cv-1552 (SRU) (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2015)	11
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) 4

In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004) 13

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 12

In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. ERISA Litig. II,
No. 08-cv- 05722 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015) 21

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 12

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)..... 11

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:02-cv-10129-LAP (S.D.N.Y 2005)..... 21

In re CIGNA Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 2:03-cv-00714 (E.D. Pa.) 21

In re Conti'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 4

In re Enron Corp. Secs., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 13, 22

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) passim

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 12

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11, 14

In re Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 17, 20

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 8, 11, 12

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 7

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)..... 22

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 23, 24

In re Textron, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:09-cv-00383 (D.R.I. Nov. 6, 2013) 21

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 20

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.,
No. 3:07-md-1894 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014) 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 20

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 7

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)..... 14

Jacobs v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.,
2023 WL 3027311 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2023)..... 2, 3

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193107 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 4

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 17

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events LLC,
2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) 19

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
2003 WL 21277124 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003)..... 9

Milstein v. Huck,
600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 23

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 8, 20

Otte v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
No 1:09-cv-11537 (D. Mass. 2013) 21

Overby v. Tyco Int'l Ltd.,
No. 1:02-cv-01357-PB (D.N.H. 2009)..... 21

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 9

Schwartz v. Intimacy in New York LLC,
2015 WL 1360777 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2016)..... 10

Silva v. Little Fish Corp.,
2012 WL 2458214 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012) 10

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 9

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. Of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 7

Weigner v. City of New York,
852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 23

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 23

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 4

Other Authorities

4 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG,
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:45 (4th ed. 2002)..... 15

William B. Rubenstein,
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, §8.17 (5th ed. 2017)..... 25
